South East and East Asia 

One HPAI H5N1 outbreak in poultry was reported in 
Cambodia during this reporting period. The outbreak 
occurred in a broiler chicken farm in Battambang Province 
(northwest Cambodia, bordering Thailand) in October 2011. 
Four thousand, one hundred and fifty-six (4,156) birds, 
including chickens, ducks and geese, were culled. In this 
period, no human cases were reported. H5N1 HPAI-related 
events in humans and poultry were previously reported 
during the first three quarters of 2011. The virus clade 
involved in these recent events is clade 1 (source: